

No. 15-1234

In the Supreme Court of the United States

Delaware Strong Families,

Petitioner,

v.

Matthew Denn,
Attorney General of Delaware, et al.,

Respondents.

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
U.S. Court of Appeals for the Third Circuit**

**BRIEF OF THE CATO INSTITUTE AND
INSTITUTE FOR JUSTICE AS *AMICI CURIAE*
SUPPORTING PETITIONER**

Dana Berliner
Paul M. Sherman
Paul V. Avelar
INSTITUTE FOR JUSTICE
901 N. Glebe Road,
Suite 900
Arlington, VA 22203
(703) 682-9320

Ilya Shapiro
Counsel of Record
CATO INSTITUTE
1000 Mass. Ave., N.W.
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 842-0200
ishapiro@cato.org

May 2, 2016

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT	3
I. AS THE RIGHT TO SPEAK AND DONATE ANONYMOUSLY COMES UNDER GREATER ATTACK, FEDERAL COURTS RUBBER-STAMP DISCLOSURE LAWS	3
A. As Campaign-Finance Restrictions Grow, Courts Too Often Let These Laws Escape Meaningful Scrutiny	3
B. Pretextual Motivations Spur Many Cam- paign-Finance Laws.....	9
C. Courts Must Apply Meaningful Scrutiny to Prevent Unconstitutional Goals from Being Realized	12
II. THIS COURT SHOULD CLARIFY THE LIMITS OF DISCLOSURE REQUIREMENTS WHEN APPLIED TO NON-ADVOCACY GROUPS.....	16
CONCLUSION	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>American Communications Assn. v. Douds</i> , 339 U.S. 382 (1950).....	19
<i>Americans for Prosperity Found. v. Harris</i> , 2016 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 53679 (C.D. Cal. Apr. 21, 2016)	7, 19
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Citizens United v. FEC</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>City of Cleburne v. Cleburne Living Center, Inc.</i> , 473 U.S. 432 (1985).....	13
<i>Connally v. General Constr. Co.</i> , 269 U.S. 385 (1926).....	8
<i>Ctr. for Competitive Politics v. Harris</i> , 784 F.3d 1307 (9th Cir. 2015).....	7
<i>Ctr. for Individual Freedom v. Tennant</i> , 706 F.3d 270 (4th Cir. 2013).....	8
<i>Del. Strong Families v. AG of Del.</i> , 793 F.3d 304 (3d Cir. 2015)	6
<i>Dep't of Agric. v. Moreno</i> , 413 U.S. 528 (1973).....	13
<i>First Nat'l Bank of Boston v. Bellotti</i> , 435 U.S. 765 (1978).....	14
<i>Human Life of Wash., Inc. v. Brumsickle</i> , 624 F.3d 990 (9th Cir. 2010).....	8
<i>Hunter v. Underwood</i> , 471 U.S. 222 (1985).....	13

<i>Iowa Right to Life Comm., Inc. v. Tooker</i> , 717 F.3d 576 (8th Cir. 2013).....	8
<i>McCutcheon v. FEC</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1434 (2014).....	12
<i>NAACP v. Alabama</i> , 357 U.S. 449 (1958).....	19
<i>Nat'l Org. for Marriage v. McKee</i> , 649 F.3d 34 (1st Cir. 2013)	8
<i>Police Dep't of Chicago v. Mosley</i> , 408 U.S. 92 (1972).....	15
<i>R.A.V. v. City of St. Paul</i> , 505 U.S. 377 (1992).....	14, 15
<i>Reed v. Town of Gilbert</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2218 (2015).....	12, 15
<i>Romer v. Evans</i> , 517 U.S. 620 (1996).....	13
<i>United States v. Carolene Products Co.</i> , 304 U.S. 144 (1938).....	12-13
<i>Vt. Right to Life Comm., Inc. v. Sorrell</i> , 758 F.3d 118 (2d Cir. 2014)	7
<i>Washington v. Davis</i> , 426 U.S. 229 (1976).....	12
<i>Worley v. Cruz- Bustillo</i> , 717 F.3d 1238 (11th Cir. 2013).....	7-8
<i>Yamada v. Snipes</i> , 786 F.3d 1182 (9th Cir. 2015).....	5
Statutes	
Haw. Rev. Stat. 11-302.....	5

Haw. Rev. Stat. 11-323(a)(12)	5
Nev. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 294A.0055	4
26 U.S.C. § 501(c)(3) (2015)	17

Other Authorities

143 Cong. Rec. S8581 (July 31, 1997	9
147 Cong. Rec. S3116 (Mar. 29, 2001)	9
Alexis de Tocqueville, <i>Democracy in America</i> (Eduardo Nolla ed., Liberty Fund 2010) (1838).....	16, 17, 20
Brice S. McKeever & Sarah L. Pettijohn, <i>The Nonprofit Sector in Brief 2014</i> , The Center on Nonprofits and Philanthropy at the Urban Institute, Oct. 2014.....	17
Carroll Doherty, <i>7 Things to Know About Polarization in the United States</i> , Pew Research Center, June 7, 2014, http://goo.gl/vvYkJi	18
Center for Competitive Politics, Senator Schumer Doubles Down on Lauding “Deterrent Effect” of Bill on Speech, YouTube (July 24, 2014), www.youtube.com/watch?v=NHX_EGH0qbM	11
Delaware Strong Families, www.delawarestrong.org	2
Dick Carpenter II, <i>Disclosure Costs: The Unintended Consequences of Campaign Finance Reform</i> , The Institute for Justice, Mar. 2007, http://goo.gl/BvJ2yP	19

Elena Kagan, <i>Private Speech, Public Purpose: The Role of Governmental Motive in First Amendment Doctrine</i> , 63 U. Chi. L. Rev 413 (1996)	14
Erwin Chemerinsky, <i>Constitutional Law: Principles and Policies</i> 539 (3d ed., Aspen 2006)	13
Evan Mackinder, <i>Disclose, Disclaim, Report: Democrats Reveal New Campaign Finance Legislation</i> , Opensecrets.org, (Apr. 29, 2010), http://www.opensecrets.org/news/2010/04/disclose-disclaim-report	10
John Bresnahan, <i>Schumer to push new campaign law</i> , Politico, July 22, 2010, http://goo.gl/rOJrpY	11
Jon Riches, <i>The Victims of “Dark Money” Disclosure: How Government Reporting Requirements Suppress Speech and Limit Charitable Giving</i> , Goldwater Institute, Aug. 5, 2015, http://goo.gl/ddpJNq	17
Joseph Lawler, <i>How Democrats Are Using SEC to Beat Campaign Finance Laws</i> , Wash. Examiner, Apr. 18, 2016, http://goo.gl/qqYu4m ..	11
Letter, <i>ACLU Opposes S. 3628 – The Democracy is Strengthened by Casting Light on Spending in Elections (DISCLOSE) Act</i> (July 23, 2010), https://goo.gl/mnpHhi	10
Paul Bedard, <i>Americans Are World’s Most Charitable, Top 1% Provide 1/3rd of All Donations</i> , Wash. Examiner, Jan. 19, 2016, http://goo.gl/OSmLy4	16

Press Release, A.G. Schneiderman Adopts New Disclosure Requirements for Nonprofits that Engage in Electioneering, (June 5, 2013), http://goo.gl/0f6XQM	7
Press Release, Bill Will Compromise Free Speech, ACLU (July 26, 2010), https://goo.gl/EtjLaj	10
T.W. Farnam, <i>The Influence Industry: Disclose Act Could Deter Involvement in Elections</i> , Wash. Post, May 13, 2010, http://goo.gl/XO44IL .	11
Thomas J. Rebbec, <i>Third Grade Winner of Jefferson Park Elementary’s Essay Contest on the “Four Freedoms,”</i> El Paso, IL, http://goo.gl/wNWFAC	20
Trevor Burrus, <i>Terrifying Senate Democrats Vote to Give Political Speech Less Protection than Pornography</i> , Forbes.com, Sept. 11, 2014, http://goo.gl/EQ4Blz	9
